
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Daljit Lally, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk 
  

    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Rebecca Greally 
Email: 
Rebecca.Greally@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622616 
Date: Tuesday, 15 February 2022 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 

 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the ASHINGTON AND BLYTH LOCAL AREA 
COUNCIL to be held in MEETING SPACE, BLOCK 1, FLOOR 2, COUNTY HALL, 
MORPETH, NORTHUMBERLAND, NE61 2EF on FRIDAY, 25 FEBRUARY 2022 at 11.00 AM.  

Yours faithfully 

 

 
Daljit Lally 
Chief Executive 
 

 

To Ashington and Blyth Local Area Council members as follows:- 

J Lang, E Cartie, B Gallacher (Vice-Chair (Planning)), L Grimshaw (Chair), K Nisbet, 
K Parry, M Purvis, J Reid, E Simpson, C Ball, D Carr (Vice-Chair), C Humphrey, 
W Ploszaj, M Richardson, A Wallace and A Watson 

Any member of the press or public may view the proceedings of this meeting live on our 
YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV.  Members of the 
press and public may tweet, blog etc during the live broadcast as they would be able to 
during a regular Committee meeting. 

Members are referred to the risk assessment, previously circulated, for meetings held in 
County Hall. Masks should be worn when moving round but can be removed when 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV


 
Ashington and Blyth Local Area Council, 25 February 2022 

seated, social distancing should be maintained, hand sanitiser regularly used and 
members requested to self-test twice a week at home, in line with government 
guidelines. 



 
Ashington and Blyth Local Area Council, 25 February 2022 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 
Minutes of the meetings of Ashington and Blyth Local Area Council held on 
Wednesday 12th January 2022 as circulated, to be confirmed as a true 
record and signed by the Chair.  
 

(Pages 1 
- 14) 

3.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required to disclose any personal interest (which includes 
any disclosable pecuniary interest) they may have in any of the items 
included on the agenda for the meeting in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct adopted by the Council on 4 July 2012, and are reminded that if 
they have any personal interests of a prejudicial nature (as defined under 
paragraph 17 of the Code Conduct) they must not participate in any 
discussion or vote on the matter and must leave the room. NB Any 
member needing clarification must contact Legal Services by email at 
monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk Please refer to the guidance on 
disclosures at the rear of this agenda letter. 
 

 

4.   LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN PROGRAMME 2022-23 
 
The report sets out the details of the draft Local Transport Plan (LTP) 
programme for 2022-23 for consideration and comment by the Local Area 
Council, prior to final approval of the programme by the Interim Executive 
Director of Planning and Local Services in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Environment and Local Services.  
 

(Pages 
15 - 34) 

5.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting will be held on Wednesday, 16 March 2022. 
 

 

6.   URGENT BUSINESS 
 
To consider such other business, as in the opinion of the Chair, should, by 
reason of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 

 

mailto:monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk


 

Ashington and Blyth Local Area Council, Friday, 25 February 2022 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussion or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer.  

Name (please print):  
[...]
ght 
by yourself or any of the persons referred to above or in any of your register entries. 

This guidance is not a complete statement of the rules on declaration of interests which 
are contained in the Members’ Code of Conduct.  If in any doubt, please consult the 
Monitoring Officer or relevant Democratic Services Officer before the meeting. 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

ASHINGTON & BLYTH LOCAL AREA COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Ashington & Blyth Local Area Council held on Wednesday, 
12 January 2022 at 4:00 pm in County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor L Grimshaw (Chair) 
 

MEMBERS 
 

C Ball 
D Carr 
E Cartie 
B Gallagher 
C Humphrey 
J Lang 
K Nisbet 
  

K Parry 
W Ploszaj 
M Purvis 
J Reid 
M Richardson 
E Simpson 
A Watson 
 

  
  

OFFICERS 
 
 

G Binning 
J Blenkinsopp 
D Brown 
 
M Carle 
R Greally 
 
P Hedley 
W Laing 
J Murphy 
 
R Wealleans 
 
 

Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
Lawyer 
Strategic Policy, Risk and 
Performance Officer 
Lead Highways Delivery Manager 
Assistant Democratic Services 
Officer 
Chief Fire Officer 
Consultant Planning Officer 
Planning Area Manager – 
Development Manager 
Neighbourhood Services Area 
Manager 
 

  
        There were 2 members of the public present. 
     
 
01 APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor A. Wallace.  
 

02 MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Ashington & Blyth Local Area 
Council held on Wednesday, 10 November 2021, as circulated, be confirmed as a 
true record and signed by the Chair.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Chair’s Initials……… 

Ashington and Blyth Local Area Council, 10 November 2021    2 

           

 
 
 

04 PROCEDURE AT PLANNING 
 

Councillor Gallagher, Vice Chair (Planning) (in the Chair) outlined the procedure 
that would be followed at the meeting.  

 
 

 
05 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
 The report requested the Committee to decide the planning appli
[...]
   

of the first application weren’t completed why was the second application being 
considered.  

 In paragraph 7.15 of the report, it states that no lighting had been proposed 
however the plans showed a lamppost with security cameras fitted. 

 Residents had concerns regarding the management of the site from the 
beginning. The Enforcement Officer had to be involved in numerous occasions. 
There was a series of incidents that were listed that included; cutting down of 
protected trees, a fence was erected before planning application was submitted, 
containers were already moved onto the site. 

 The containers that were already on site had been placed between the site and 
the residential area which meant the proposed fence could not be erected as per 
the first application. It was suggested that if the fence was not erected there 
could have been conflict between the residents and the applicant. 

 The site was not going to be manned and there was a question over who would 
police the area. The area was already prone to anti-social behaviour and it was 
felt that this application would exacerbate this. Under the Human Rights Act 
residents were entitled to a peaceful life this planning application did not allow 
residents a peaceful life. 

 It was felt that the tree under the tree protection order had more rights than the 
residents themselves. 

 Residents had raised concerned regarding flooding on the site and these 
concerns had not been addressed. Also, the residents had not been told who 
would be responsible for any flooding that happened in the future. 

 The residents recommended that the application be refused or put on hold until 
the first application is dealt with appropriately through the Enforcement Officer. 

 
The following comments were made in response to member’s questions:- 
 
 Members were assured that there were enough Enforcement Officers to 

effectively enforce planning conditions. However, it was recognized that 
enforcement needed t
[...]
 officer, 
as well as a further amendment to condition 4 with the wording delegated to the 
Director of Planning in consuktation with the Chair of Planning Committee, as 
follows; FOR; 8, AGAINST; 5, ABSTENTIONS; 2. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be GRANTED  
 

 
 
07. APPEALS UPDATE 
 
 RESOLVED that the information be noted.  
 

Page 4



Chair’s Initials……… 

Ashington and Blyth Local Area Council, 10 November 2021    5 

           

A short break was held at this point and the meeting resumed at 4:58 pm. 
  
 

08. PETITIONS 
 

The committee were informed of a new e-petition that had been opened on the 
Council’s website on 25th November 2021. It was due to close on 25th January and 
78 signatures at the time. The committee were informed that a report would be 
presented to them in due course.  
 
 
 

09. BUDGET 2022-23 AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
  
Councillor Sanderson, Leader of the Council and Councillor Wearmouth, Deputy 
Leader and Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services gave a presentation to outline 
the approach being taken to set the budget for the next financial year, looking at the 
current position, challenges and opportunities and the impact this would have on 
the delivery of services.  The detail regarding initiatives and schemes would be 
presented at a separate meeting.  (A copy of the presentation is enclosed with the 
signed minutes.)   
  
The presentation highlighted:  
  
 The work of frontline services during the pandemic, and following Storm 

Arwen, was appreciated and acknowledged with no budget cuts being 
proposed.  

 Health inequalities to be addressed across the county with a summit planned 
in March 2022 to make meaningful change with partner organisations.  

 Unexpectedly, employment rates were largely comparable with pre-pandemic 
rates at 4.1% which was lower than regional and national figures and the 
economic performance of the county was quite strong.  Targeted interventions 
hoped to address areas where unemplo
[...]
nses. It was acknowledged that face-to-face consultations couldn’t 
take place due to Covid restrictions but there was a hope in the future that they 
would return as it was acknowledged how invaluable they were and it was 
acknowledged the importance of reaching a wider audience. 

 It was suggested in the Croft ward there needed to be a way to mitigate private 
landlords as it was felt that until this problem was resolved unemployment 
would continue. It was acknowledged that the problem needed to be looked at 
and it was suggested that this would be looked at in the Blyth Town deal and 
through the Blyth forum. 

 Members noted that to help with unemployment there had to be motivation and 
a stimulus to want to work as well as providing good jobs throughout the area. 

 There were concerns about the services that were already struggling. It was 
acknowledged that the Council were not losing any frontline staff, however it 
was felt that in some frontline services more staff were needed. It was 
confirmed that there would be no compulsory redundancies and there were no 
plans for reductions in services.  

 Members noted that on a service-by-service basis if there were posts that were 
no longer necessary then the service would not fill the vacancies but it would 
be the Service Manager who agreed this. 

 It was noted that all questions asked during the Facebook live Q&A session 
would be collated by the Communications team and all questions would be 
answered. 

 Members were assured that there were no plans to introduce fees for 
carparking near the train stations and the parking situation was to be 
monitored. It was important to regulate carparks to ensure they do what they’re 
supposed to do. 

 Members noted that the Council were investing millions into the local services 
fleet including more powerful gully emptiers with advanced technology and 
tarmac technology that would allow for full pothole patching. 

 The utility bill increase should not have as big of an effect on the budget as 
expected past and present administrations had implemented work including 
electricity generation, solar panels etc that had insulated the Authority to some 
extent. It was acknowledged that there still would be pressures on the budget. 
The leader had written to Government requesting additional support for 
schools which should hopefully be achieved. 

 Members noted that there were no plans to charge parking on beach front 
carparks. There would be an announcement in the future regarding the funding 
for the green spaces. It was stated that there were three key areas where 
there was going to be investment around; supporting industry, encouraging 
new industry and looking after people. The investment into the green spaces 

Page 6



Chair’s Initials……… 

Ashington and Blyth Local Area Council, 10 November 2021    7 

           

were not going to be at the expense of parking charges. It was noted that 
public conveniences were also being invested in. 

 Members noted that the County was in very good shape and looked after very 
well which is down to joint working with Parish and Town Councils also. 

 It was acknowledged that there had been issues with road sweepers. 
Enquiries had been made to hire some and the replacement fleet was due by 
the end of the month. A weekly report was shared with the local town Councils 
which showed the distribution of the employees across the area. 

 It was acknowledged that the green agenda was a big issue the planting trees 
initiative was to try and involve all residents and make them aware of the green 
agenda. There would be an update on the Climate Change Action Plan it was 
hoped the report would go to Cabinet, Council and the Local Area Councils. 

 Members noted that there was a Government Bill coming shortly which would 
explain offers that were available to Local Government to increase and 
improve the recycling rate. The glass collection pilot was being rolled out to 
more homes and t
[...]
 clearance has been carried out in all areas, any areas of concern that 
need attention please let me know. 

 

 We have additional large mechanical sweepers deployed in the area to 
help remove additional detritus generated by the storm 

 

 We have started the process of recruiting our seasonal staff for the 
coming summer period. 

 
Street Cleansing 
 

 Business as usual on cleansing within all areas. 
 

 Brock Lane West Sleekburn traffic management arranged to carry out a 
litter pick and sweep. 

 

 We have assisted the local volunteer groups with collections after their 
litter pick activities and will continue to support them going forward, lately 
collections have taken place around the West Bedlington/Cambois area. 

 
The following response was made to member’s questions: 
 

 Members thanked the Service for their response to Storm Arwen. It was 
noted that there were still a number of trees lying around but the Officers 
confirmed that they were aware of them and would provide members with 
a timescale for collection. 

 Blyth Town Council Ridley Park run events around Easter, but the 
fountains were never switched on at that time, the team were looking into 
the partnership with the Town Council. 

 Members raised concerns that in some areas members of the public had 
been collecting wood and wondered whether it had been agreed. R. 
Wealleans confirmed he would check and share the information with the 
members. 

 Members asked for Officers thoughts on controlling weeds in the area. It 
was suggested that a policy be created to outlines when the weeds are 
sprayed they are removed. It was hoped that improvements were made 
this year. 

 Members thanked the team for sorting the issue with the bandstand. The 
issue regarding street lighting would be passed on to the necessary 
department.  

 
 
M. Carle, Lead Highways Delivery Manager gave the following update to 
members: 
 
All Highways Inspectors and maintenance crews continue to work Inspecting,
[...]
nts were made in response to member’s questions: 
 

Page 10



Chair’s Initials……… 

Ashington and Blyth Local Area Council, 10 November 2021    11 

           

 Members noted that Disraeli street had been put forward to an LTP 
scheme again. A suggestion to make temporary repairs to the road would 
be looked into. 

 Officers suggested the best way to report issues would be to ring in or 
report online so it was recorded on the main line system. Reports were 
then run from the system to identify areas that had reoccurring issues. 
There was a set response that was followed when an issue was logged. 

 Officers asked that if they contacted them regarding the specific location 
of the requested grit bin outside South Beach Academy they would look 
into it. 

 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 

 
 

NORTHUMBERLAND FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE: COMMUNITY RISK 
MANAGEMENT PLAN 2022-26 CONSULTATION 

  
The Local Area Council received a presentation from the Chief Fire Officer on the 
draft Community Risk Management Plan 2022 – 2026.  He introduced his 
colleagues also in attendance: Graeme Binning, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, and 
Deborah Brown, Strategic Policy, Risk and Performance Officer 
  
He explained that all fire and rescue authorities were required to produce a 
Community Risk Management Plan which must:  
  
 reflect up to date risk analyses;  
 demonstrate how prevention, protection and response activities would best be 

used to prevent and mitigate the impact of identified risks on its communities;  
 outline required service delivery outcomes including the allocation of 

resources;  
 set out its management strategy and risk-based programme for enforcing the 

provisions of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005;  
 cover at least a three-year time span;   
 reflect effective consultation throughout its development; and  
 be easily accessible and publicly available.  

 
The plan would need to be reviewed as often was required, for example,
[...]
rs after the meeting.  

 The end date of the consultation was confirmed as Wednesday 16th February 
2022. 

 Members noted that the reduced use of jargon in the report and Risk 
Management Plan meant the document was more accessible to the public.  

 Members noted the statistics included in the report were current and the plan 
was implemented for four years but were advised that there would be yearly 
updates. 

 

RESOLVED that the presentation be received. 

 

 

LOCAL AREA COUNCIL WORK PROGRAMME 

 

A list of agreed items for future Local Area Council meetings was circulated. 

 

RESOLVED that the work programme be noted. 

 

 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

The next meeting would be held on Wednesday 16th February 2022 at 4.00 p.m. 

 

 

 

                
 
 

Chair _________________________ 

Page 12



Chair’s Initials……… 

Ashington and Blyth Local Area Council, 10 November 2021    13 

           

 
 
        Date _________________________ 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ASHINGTON AND BLYTH LOCAL AREA COUNCIL 

DATE : 16 FEBRUARY 2022 

  

LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN PROGRAMME 2022-23 

 

Report of the Interim Executive Director: Rob Murfin, Interim Executive Director of 

Planning and Local Services 

Cabinet Member: John Riddle, Cabinet Member for Environment and Local 

Services 

 

Purpose of report 

This report sets out the details of the draft Local Transport Plan (LTP) programme for 

2022-23 for consideration and comment by the Local Area Council, prior to final 

approval of the programme by the Interim Executive Director of Planning and Local 

Services in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment and Local 

Services. 

 

Recommendations 

Members of the Local Area Council are asked to comment on the proposals, so that 

their comments can be considered in the finalisation of the LTP programme for 2022-

23.  

  

Link to Corporate Plan  

This report is relevant to the following key themes in the Corporate Plan for 2018-

2021: 

● ‘Connecting - We want you to have access to the things you need’ 
● How - “We want to be efficient, open and work for everyone” 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



   
 

   
 

● ‘Living - We want you to feel safe, healthy and cared for’ 
● ‘Enjoying - We want you to love where you live’ 
● Success Measures - “We want to make a difference” 

Key issues  

 

1. The Local Transport Plan grant allocation is determined for the Council by the 

Department of Transport (DfT). The DfT have yet to announce the capital 

allocations for 2022/23 and beyond. Subsequently, at this stage an indicative 

settlement of £23,488,124 has been assumed, based on the LTP allocation 

received from the DfT at the start of 2021/22.  

2. A sum of £62,500 of the overall allocation will be retained by the North East 

Joint Transport Committee to cover central transport costs of the Joint 

Transport Committee. A £23,425,624 Council Local Transport Plan 

programme has therefore been developed for 2022-23, consisting of 

improvements and maintenance schemes to address four key areas: Walking 

and Cycling; Safety; Roads; and Bridges, Structures & Landslips. 

3. Appendix A to D sets out the details of the recommended LTP Programme for 

2022-23. 

4. The final LTP programme will need to be reviewed and refined as appropriate 

to reflect the actual level of funding received from DfT and following 

consideration of feedback from the LACs, before being finalised in late 

February 2022. 

Background 

LTP PROGRAMME 2022 - 23 

5. The draft LTP programme 2022/23 is based on an indicative settlement from 

DfT of £23,488,124, which reflects the LTP allocation received from the DfT at 

the start of 2021/22. This is made up of an indicative allocation of 

£21,780,000 for maintenance and £1,708,124 for integrated transport 

improvements. A sum of £62,500 of the integrated transport allocation will be 

retained by the North East Joint Transport Committee to cover central 

transport costs of the Joint Transport Committee, leaving a funding allocation 

for the Council’s 2022/23 LTP programme of £23,425,624. 

6. As in recent years, the highway maintenance element of the settlement is 

expected to include a contribution from the Highway Maintenance Incentive 

fund initiative.  The capital funding from this element assumes that the Council 

retains the highest possible band 3 status and receives the maximum 

available funding.  Confirmation of the funding settlement from the DfT is 

expected by the end of March 2022. 

7. The  £23,425,624 Local Transport Plan programme developed for 2022-23 

consists of improvements and maintenance schemes to address four key 

areas: Walking and Cycling; Safety; Roads; and Bridges, Structures & 

Page 16



   
 

   
 

Landslips, the details of the 2022/23  LTP programme are set out in Appendix 

A to D.   

8. The summary of proposed expenditure in 2022-23 across scheme types is as 

follows: 

Appendix Scheme Type Proposed Expenditure 

A Walking and Cycling £1,302,000 

B Safety £2,100,000 

C Roads £15,275,624 

D Bridges, Structures and 
Landslips 

£4,748,000 

 Total Programme £23,425,624 

9. The LTP programme has been developed following a comprehensive review 

of the needs for the maintenance of the highway asset, identified road safety 

issues and potential improvement of the highway and transport network.  

Requests for improvements and maintenance received from the local 

community over time are recorded in the Directory of Requests database.  

County Council Members and Town and Parish Councils are provided with 

details of requests made from their own areas throughout the last year and 

they are asked to take these into account when considering their priorities for 

the programme. 

10. Priorities for the 2022-23 programme were invited from County Council 

Members and Town and Parish Councils during summer 2021 and those put 

forward have been assessed against cr
[...]
and will be funded wholly by NCC, with this partly being funded through 

Page 20



   
 

   
 

LTP capital of £1.863m in 2022/23. The landslip is caused by a complex 

geotechnical failure of the valley and is an extremely difficult site. Options to 

arrest the landslip and protect the road are difficult due to the geotechnical 

properties of the soils, the artesian water pressures, the proximity of the river 

and the nature conservation designations. A comprehensive ground 

investigation involving deep boreholes was carried out during 2021, which in 

itself was complex due to the artesian water pressures encountered. The 

testing of all the material samples taken during the ground investigation has 

been undertaken and a full geotechnical interpretative assessment of the 

landslip is nearing completion that will be used to inform final design of 

proposals. In parallel, preliminary design work has been completed by 

specialist geotechnical consultants and contractors to identify an appropriate 

long term solution for the landslip. It is anticipated that detailed design work 

will be completed by April 2022 which would allow a contractor to be procured 

and start work on the construction works mid way through 2022/23. Works are 

expected to last around 60 weeks and be completed mid way through 

2023/24. 

35. The details of the Bridges, Structures and Landslips Programme of 

£4,598,000 for 2022-23 is set out in Appendix D, attached to this report. 

Next Steps  

36. Following consideration by Local Area Councils at their meetings in February, 

any comments received will be considered and the final 2022-23 programmes 

for the Local Transport Plan will be prepared for consideration and approval 

by the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Local Services and the Interim 

Executive Director for Planning and Local Services. 

37. Following agreement of the final programme, all County Council members and 

Town and Parish Councils who put forward 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Ashington and Blyth Local Area Council, Friday, 25 February 2022 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

ASHINGTON AND BLYTH LOCAL AREA COUNCIL 
 
 
At the meeting of the Ashington and Blyth Local Area Council held at Meeting Space, 
Block 1, Floor 2, County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF on Friday, 25 February 
2022 at Time Not Specified. 
 

PRESENT 
 

L Grimshaw (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

E Cartie B Gallacher 
K Nisbet K Parry 
J Reid E Simpson 
C Ball M Richardson 
A Wallace  

 
 
 

OFFICERS 
 

  
R Greally 

 

P Jones 

  

Assistant Democratic 
Services Officer  
Service Director – Local 
Services  

 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor D. Carr, C. Humphrey, J. Lang, W. 
Ploszaj and A. Watson. 
 

2 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Ashington & Blyth Local Area 
Council held on Wednesday, 12 January 2022, as circulated, be confirmed as a 
true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3 URGENT BUSINESS 
 
The Chair agreed to move the items on the agenda and brought the Urgent 
Business forward.  
  
Members voiced concerns regarding the works undergone on Links Road. 
Concerns were raised regarding the length of the works and members questioned 
whether there was a way to speed up the works. It was mentioned that there were 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Ashington and Blyth Local Area Council, Friday, 25 February 2022  2 

several roads that were being affected by the traffic caused by the works. This 
was exacerbated with work undertaken on nearby roads at the same time which 
meant there would be added pressure on Plessey Road and there were 
congestion concerns. Officers acknowledged the difficulty of the development. It 
was the best option available for the development regarding traffic management. 
Members were assured that there were Street work Inspectors on site and the 
programme would be reduced if possible.  
  
It was felt that there was a lack of clear signage to warn drivers of the temporary 
pedestrian crossing which raised safety concerns. Members asked for an update 
regarding the survey that was supposed to be carried out to find a suitable 
location for a school crossing patrol person. Officers confirmed that the survey 
would happen and if a suitable location was identified then there would be talks 
with the school to organise an appropriate school patrol if possible.  
  
It was felt that it would have been beneficial for Councillors to have been informed 
of the proposed work. Members felt that they could have worked with the Officers 
to find a more appropriate alternative. It was acknowledged that it may have been 
beneficial to consult with Councillors. Officers confirmed that suggestions had 
been helpful during a site visit with members and the suggestions had been taken 
on board. Members also felt that they should have had prior warning to the 
proposed work rather than finding out over social media.  
  
It was confirmed that the Highways Development Team would have been 
included in the planning process and Traffic Management would have looked at 
different options and would have chosen the best and safest option. Highways 
had determined that the application would not have a long-term impact.  
  
Members noted that the result of the development would be beneficial to the area 
and there was a benefit to the disruption. Officers assured members that 
developments were phased in an appropriate way to cause minimal disruption. 
Officers assured members that all comments would be noted. 
 

4 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN PROGRAMME 2022-23 
 
The Local Area Council received a report which set out the draft Local Transport 
Plan (LTP) programme for 2022-23 for consideration and comment prior to final 
approval of the programme by the Interim Executive Director of Planning and 
Local Services in consultation with the Cabinet Members for Environment and 
Local Services.  (A copy of the report is enclosed with the signed minutes).   
  
P. Jones, Service Director – Local Services, introduced the report to the 
committee and gave an overview. It outlined the funding expected and planned 
out how the funding would be spent across the four key areas - walking and 
cycling; safety; roads; and bridges, structures and landslips. The following 
responses were made to members comments:-  
  

 Members noted that there were micro-surfacing works planned in Blyth on 
Twelfth Avenue and Blyth Sea Walkway.  

 Members noted a significant cycle scheme would be started on North 
Seaton Road but it was noted that this was funded separately to the Local 
Transport Plan. Details would be provided in due course.  



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Ashington and Blyth Local Area Council, Friday, 25 February 2022  3 

 Members were directed to Appendix B, under the Urban Road Safety 
issues section, where it showed that £50,000 would be allocated to 
Hollywell Village and Croft ward for the Homezone works.  

 The Blyth relief road was an on-going piece of work. Officers were due to 
meet in the coming weeks and members would be updated in due course.   

 Officers confirmed that there were a number of U and C roads that needed 
urgent attention in terms of maintenance in the LTP. There was another £2 
Million funding that is to be accessed where further roads would be looked 
at through the asset management principle.   

 Members noted the process of surface dressing meant that it wasn’t 
appropriate to use in Urban areas which explained why it looked as though 
there was an imbalance in funding across the County.   

 Officers confirmed there was not a policy on concrete roads however they 
were aware of the expense of repairing the roads. Problems were 
identified, prioritised and interventions were undertaken where needed. 
Members were encouraged to share any problem areas with Officers.  

 It was explained that there was a set pot of funding allocated for the LTP. 
The highway asset principles was looked at with the Transport Asset 
Management Plan which sets out the intervention criteria and allocation of 
funding for schemes. Information was gathered from inspections and 
survey work which determined areas in the network that required 
intervention. The team were very experienced and used as much 
technology as possible to gather appropriate evidence to support the 
difficult decisions made. Member engagement was also an important part 
of the process to ensure problem areas are highlighted to Officers. 
Members were reminded there was only a finite amount of funding and the 
Council had robust intervention standards.  

 Officers confirmed that there was a Countywide allocation that would pick 
up the smaller issues that were highlighted to Officers by Members. 
Officers were working on a way to feedback to Members quicker.  

 The LTP process was being reviewed to create a more balanced 
approach. The process would allow Councillors to effectively highlight 
issues whilst allowing Officers to respond appropriately. It was hoped that 
the new process would give Members more value from the service.  

 Members noted that it was difficult to programme long term plans for works 
as the maintenance was reactive and priorities would change over time 
due to issues arising. There had to be a level of flexibility to address 
unexpected problems.  

 Councillors gave their thanks to Officers D. Rumney and R Mackenzie for 
their comprehensive help to members queries.  

 Members noted that the plan was County wide and highlighted the 
allocation across all areas of the County. This was to show the distribution 
of funding in a transparent way to Members. It was felt it was beneficial to 
see what was being spent in other areas of the County.   

 It was confirmed that the £1.5 million for the Cycling & Walking schemes 
were for new investment to improve the Cycling & Walking in County. 
Maintenance of the paths fell into the Highways maintenance budget 
however it was confirmed that where schemes could be tied in there would 
to be an effort to accommodate improvements in existing pathways.   

 Members were assured that the Council always strives to receive the 
maximum funding from Central Government. The service had received the 
maximum allocation for this year and this illustrated the hard work and 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Ashington and Blyth Local Area Council, Friday, 25 February 2022  4 

dedication of the service. Members were also assured that the service 
always endeavoured to find and utilise extra funding available.   

 Members highlighted the need for longevity on the work carried out, it was 
suggested that photos of the work could be shared with members to show 
the quality of work carried out across the County.   

 Members were assured that work carried out by the Council was costed 
efficiently.  

 Members noted that signage would be changed to accommodate locality 
changes once the developments had reached a certain stage.   

 Members were reminded that cyclists were allowed to use carriageways 
within the Highway Code. Members suggested that a programme should 
be created to road sweep the cycle paths to keep them in an acceptable 
condition.  

 Members expressed their concern about the lack of funding in the South 
East of the County and hoped in future programmes there would be more 
invested into the area. Members were assured that funding was allocated 
through a robust process.  

 Members were reminded to highlight any concerns and send them to 
Officers to investigate. This was to ensure all areas had been appropriately 
looked at.   

  
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 

5 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting would be held on Wednesday 16th March 2022 at 4.00 p.m. 
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


